

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL., *Respondents*.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,
Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL., *Respondents*.

UTIER, *Petitioner*,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL., *Respondents*.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the
First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHALLENGING THE *DE FACTO* OFFICER RULING**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062

Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
Hyland Hunt
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

The Appointments Clause Is A Structural Constitutional Safeguard That Requires Judicial Relief For The Prevailing Party When A Court Determines It Has Been Violated..... 5

 A. A Party Bringing a Successful Constitutional Challenge to the Validity of the Officer(s) Who Took Adverse Agency Action Against It Is Entitled to Judicial Relief from that Action. 5

 B. The *De Facto* Officer Doctrine Does Not Permit the Courts to Paper Over Structural Constitutional Errors. 7

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8, 12, 14
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891)	8, 9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. CFPB</i> , No. 17-cv-02670 (N.D. Tex. filed Sept. 29, 2017)	2
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	5
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	5, 7
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	13, 15
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	14, 17
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 268 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1959)	13

<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	2, 6, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895)	8, 9, 11
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	2, 6
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	2
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	6
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	7
<i>SW General, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Waite v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902)	11

<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899)	8, 10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	14

STATUTES:

48 U.S.C.	
§ 2124	15
§ 2124(k)	15
§ 2164	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014)	16
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	4
Albert Constantineau, <i>Treatise on the De Facto Doctrine</i> (1910)	8
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>The Hobbesian Constitution</i> , 95 Nw. U. L. Rev. 581 (2001)	7
